

Amendment Report

Licence Number	L9054/2017/1	
Licence Holder	Veolia Environmental Services (Australia) Pty Ltd	
ACN	051 316 584	
File Number:	DER2017/000500	
Premises		
	Tom Price Liquid Waste Facility	
	Lease Lot 12D, Mine Road	
	Tom Price Light Industrial Area	
	Part of Lot 19 on Deposited Plan 241873	
	Certificate of Title Volume 3138 Folio 610	
	As defined by the coordinates in Schedule 1	
Date of Amendment	21 October 2019	

Definitions and interpretation

Definitions

In this Amendment Report, the terms in Table 1 have the meanings defined.

Table 1: Definitions

Term	Definition	
Amendment Report	Refers to this document	
DWER	Means the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation	
Licence	Refers to L9054/2017/1	
Licence Holder	Veolia Environmental Services (Australia) Pty Ltd	
Premises	refers to the premises to which this Licence applies, as specified at the front of this Licence and as shown on the map in Schedule 1 to this Licence.	

Amendment Report

Amendment description

DWER initiated the amendment to Licence L9054/2017/1 to correct an administrative error to the Premises name that occurred as a result of the recent transfer of the Licence from Tox Free Australia to Veolia Environmental Services (Australia). The amendment is limited only to an amendment to the Premises name. No changes to the aspects of the original licence relating to Category 61 have been made. After consultation with the Licence Holder, DWER intends to amend the Premises name from *Tox Free Tom Price* to *Tom Price Liquid Waste Facility*.

Amendment history

Table 2 provides the amendment history for L9054/2017/1.

Table 2: Licence amendments

Instrument	Issued	Amendment	
L9054/2017/1	12/02/2019	Licence Transfer from Tox Free Australia Pty Ltd to Veolia Environmental Services (Australia) Pty Ltd	
L9054/2017/1	21/10/2019	DWER initiated administrative amendment to amend the Premises Name from <i>Tox Free Tom Price</i> to <i>Tom Price Liquid Waste Facility</i>	

Decision

The Delegated Officer considers the change of Premises name as administrative in nature and does not alter the risk profile of the Premises. After consultation with the Licence Holder, the Delegated Officer has granted the amendment to the Premises name to *Tom Price Liquid Waste Facility*.

Licence Holder's comments

The Licence Holder was provided with the draft Amendment Report on 02 September 2019. No comments were submitted on the draft Amendment by 23 September 2019.

Appendix 1: Key documents

	Document title	In text ref	Availability
1	Licence L9054/2017/1- Tom Price Liquid Waste Facility	L9054/2017/1	accessed at <u>www.dwer.wa.gov.au</u>
2	DER, July 2015. <i>Guidance Statement:</i> <i>Regulatory Principles.</i> Department of Environment Regulation, Perth.	DER 2015a	accessed at <u>www.dwer.wa.gov.au</u>
3	DER, November 2016. <i>Guidance</i> <i>Statement: Decision Making.</i> Department of Environment Regulation, Perth.	DER 2016c	